
pleasePeak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/2388  
 
26 September 2019 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 4 October 2019 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence     
   
2   Urgent Business     
   
3   Members' Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

4   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

RIGHTS OF WAY AND ACCESS  
 

5   Proposed Traffic Regulation Order at Wetton Hills (A76228/SAS)  (Pages 5 - 
38)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 
Appendix 5 
 
Appendix 6 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS  
 

6   Proposed plan for the Programme and Resources Committee's 
forthcoming work on the Four Agreed Programmes (SF)  (Pages 39 - 60)  

45 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion t
[...]
al media sites or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you intend to 
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal Support 
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out 
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk


 

 

 

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. From 3 February 
2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting. 

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Mr Z Hamid  
Vice Chair: Mr J W Berresford 

 
Cllr J Atkin Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr C Furness Dr J Haddock-Fraser 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr  B Lewis 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr C McLaren 
Cllr V Priestley Cllr P Tapping 
Cllr R Walker Mrs C Waller 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes & Resources Committee Part A 
04 October 2019 
 

 

 

 

5. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT WETTON HILLS (A76228/SAS) 
  

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report provides information on the works undertaken by Staffordshire County Council, 
as the Highway Authority, during September 2019. Members are asked to consider 
whether these have an effect on the decision made in September 2018 to proceed to make 
a permanent traffic regulation order (TRO) on the Wetton Hills route.  
 

 Recommendations 
 

2. 1.  That Members confirm a resolution from the options set out in the report at 
paragraph 17. 
 

 Policies and legal obligations 
 

3.  National Park Management Plan 2018-23 

 Strategy for the Management of Recreational Motorised Vehicles in their Use of 
Unsealed Highways and Off-road, and Procedure for Making Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs). 

 Sections 5(1) and 11A of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 
(NPACA) 1949 

 Section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
 

 Background 
 

4. In June 2017, statutory consultees were consulted under Regulation 4 of the National Park 
Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England) Regulations 2007 (the 2007 
Regulations). Members of the Audit Resources and Performance (ARP) committee visited 
the route on 14 September 2017 prior to the committee meeting on 15 September 2017 at 
which it was resolved to proceed to publish notice of proposals for a TRO to prohibit use 
at all times by mechanically propelled vehicles on the route at Wetton (Minute 41/17). The 
consultation on the proposed TRO under Regulations 5-7 of the 2007 Regulations took 
place from February 2018 to April 2018. A further ARP Members’ site visit took place on 6 
September 2018 (Appendix 1). At the ARP Committee meeting on 7 September 2018, it 
was resolved to make a permanent TRO that will have the effect of prohibiting use by 
mechanically propelled vehicles at all times on this route (Minute 48/18). The full report 
and minutes, which Members are asked to re-read, can be found here. 
 

5. In March 2019, it was reported that a notice (pursuant to s56 of the Highways Act 1980) to 
repair the route had been served on the relevant Highways Authority, Staffordshire County 
Council (SCC) (minute 15/19). In response, SCC commenced works on the route on 2 
September 2019. A temporary traffic regulation order made by SCC is in force to facilitate 
the works.  
 

 The Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
 

6. As a result of the impact from mechanically propelled vehicles on the archaeological and 
landscape interests, the natural beauty, amenity and recreational value of the area, and 
the special characteristics of the route, it was considered expedient at the September 2018 
ARP meeting to make a permanent order prohibiting all mechanically propelled vehicles 
(save for certain exempted vehicles) at all times on the following grounds of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (RTRA): 

 s1(1)(d) – for preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic of a kind which, or 
its use by vehicular traffic in a manner which, is unsuitable having regard to the 
existing character of the road or adjoining property 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5����

https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=1766&Ver=4


Programmes & Resources Committee Part A 
04 October 2019 
 

 

 

 

 s1(1)(f) – for preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the 
road runs 

 s 22(2) – for the purpose of conserving or enhancing the natural beauty of the area, 
or of affording better opportunities for the public to enjoy the amenities of the area, 
or recreation or the study of nature in the area 

 
7. Members also considered the duty under section 122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 

(RTRA) 1984 (Appendix 2) to secure (so far as is practicable) twin objectives, namely the 
expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including 
pedestrians) and the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities on and off the 
highway and had regard to the matters specified in s122(2). The view was taken that the 
need to preserve the amenity and conserve the natural beauty and character of the route 
outweighed the needs of mechanically propelled vehicular users of the route 
notwithstanding that such a restriction will affect the expeditious and convenient use of the 
route by mechanically propelled vehicles.  
 

 The Works 
 

8. The route is approximately 1.4 km long. A scheme of works by SCC have taken place in a 
number of affected areas along the length of the route as shown in the attached plan 
(Appendix 3).  

 

9. SCC’s works to re-grade and infill the vehicle ruts commenced in September 2019 and are 
substantially complete. Details of the works are set out in SCC’s method statement which 
is attached (Appendix 4). 
 

 Comment 
 

10. The condition of the route was covered in some of the representations made under 
Regulations 4 and 7 of the 2007 Regulations. Respondents were variously of the view that 
this was due to lack of maintenance or that vehicle use was unsustainable on a route of 
this type. Some representations stated that where there was damage it was difficult to 
negotiate and unsafe and unsightly; others that the route should be repaired before 
considering a TRO. 
 

11. The Authority is not the Highway Authority with its attendant responsibilities for 
maintenance. Maintenance and the condition of the route will only be relevant to a TRO 
proposed by a NPA in so far as changes to the condition of the route influence the effect 
that vehicles are having on other users and the environment of the area and the NPA’s 
assessment of the impact on natural beauty and amenity. 
 

12. Before reaching their decision, members of the ARP committee were made aware of the 
extent of deterioration on the route and that there was support from a number of 
organisations and individuals for repairs to be undertaken. At that time, however, there 
was no undertaking that repairs were considered to be necessary and hence would be 
forthcoming nor for any proposed detail or timing. Some members had inspected the route 
(at the site meeting on 6 September 2018). 
 

13. When considering the grounds for making an order on this route, the ground of preventing 
damage to the route (s1(1)(b) of the RTRA) was not identified nor was this set out in the 
accompanying statement of reasons (Appendix 5) which identified interests and impacts. 
Members also considered a range of other options for the management of the route 
including deferral and abandonment which could have allowed for delayed or no action if 
it was felt that prospective improvements to the condition of the route justified either course. 
 

Page 6



Programmes & Resources Committee Part A 
04 October 2019 
 

 

 

 

14. The re-grading and infilling works by SCC were substantially completed over a period of 
2 weeks during September 2019. Before the Authority proceeds with making a TRO on 
this route, Members are being given the opportunity to consider whether these works 
have any effect on the decision in September 2018 to make a TRO prohibiting use by 
mechanically propelled vehicles.  
 

 Proposal 
 

15. Members are asked to consider whether the proposed change in condition to these 
sections of the route results in changes to the following: 

 the grounds for making an order 

 the appropriate terms of the order 

 the merits of alternative options, including public inquiry, deferral, or abandonment. 

16. In having regard to the above, members will need to take into account: 

 the expediency of making an order 

 the balancing exercise set out in s122 of the RTRA 
 the statutory purposes of the National Park, in accordance with ss 5 and 11A of the 

NPACA 1949 
 any re-consultation that may be required as a result of any substantial changes to 

the proposed order. 

17. The following alternative resolutions are suggested: 
 
(i) Confirmation of Permanent TRO 
Resolution: the resolution at the ARP Committee meeting on 7 September 2018 is 
confirmed and the Authority proceeds to make a Permanent Traffic Regulation Order 
under Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that will have the effect 
of prohibiting use by mechanically propelled vehicles at all times at Wetton Hills 
(subject to specified exemptions). 
 
(ii) Partial TRO (partial restriction) 
Resolution: (i) the Authority proceeds to make a Permanent Traffic Regulation Order 
under Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 in terms different from 
those previously proposed to be made, to be specified by this Committee (ii) that if 
a substantive change is made to the TRO as previously proposed, an opportunity 
for further comments to be made is given in accordance with Regulation 12 and 
representations arising from this consultation reported thereafter to this Committee. 
 
(iii) Public Inquiry 
Resolution: the Authority appoints an inspector to hold a public inquiry and 
publishes notice of the public inquiry in accordance with Regulation 9 of the 2007 
Regulations. 
 
(iv) Deferment 
Resolution: the Authority defers a decision on making a TRO at Wetton Hills, such 
deferment being subject to review. 
 
(v) Abandonment 
Resolution: the Authority abandons pursuing a TRO at Wetton Hills at this present 
time. 
 

18. If the order is made as previously proposed and resolved, subject to any minor 
modifications as may be required (to be finalised by officers),a notice of proposals, order 
and map will be prepared and publicised. A decision notice giving reasons for not acceding 

Page 7



Programmes & Resources Committee Part A 
04 October 2019 
 

 

 

 

to the grounds for objecting will also be provided within 14 days of making the order. To 
t
[...]
 prior 
to the works to reduce the risk of weed infestation of the regraded surface. 

Date: 09 August 2019 

 

Page 16



Programme & Resources Committee Part A 
04 October 2019 
 

Appendix 5 

 

WETTON HILLS 
Statement of Reasons for Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 

February 2018 
 

 Background 
 

1. The proposal is to make a traffic regulation order that will have the effect of prohibiting 
use by mechanically propelled vehicles at any time along the route at Wetton Hills in 
the County of Staffordshire, subject to the exceptions listed below. 
 

2. The proposed order would be for the purposes of: 

 preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic of a kind which, or its use by 
vehicular traffic in a manner which, is unsuitable having regard to the existing 
character of the road or adjoining property 

 preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the road runs 

 conserving or enhancing the natural beauty of the area, or of affording better 
opportunities for the public to enjoy the amenities of the area, or recreation or 
the study of nature in the area. 

 

3. The proposal conforms to the Authority’s Strategy for the Management of Recreational 
Motorised Vehicles in their Use of Unsealed Highways and Off-road and the Procedure 
for Making Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 

4. The proposal follows consideration of consultation responses under Regulation 4 of 
the National Park Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England) Regulations 2007.  
These responses identified various management options and were reported to the 
September 2017 Audit Resources Performance Committee 
www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/committees. 
 

 The Route and Area 
 

5. The route at Wetton Hills is an unclassified road and green lane which commences 
from the Leek Road in the Manifold Valley, in the County of Staffordshire (grid 
reference SK 098 557), proceeds in a northerly direction for a distance of 400 metres 
or thereabouts and then northeasterly for 1
[...]
te by limiting passing between vehicles but 
conflicts with other users and visual, physical and auditory impacts would still remain. 
 

16. A seasonal restriction could help in reducing the impact to times when ground 
conditions are anticipated to be more suitable but would not prevent impacts 
occasioned by periods of high rainfall and when the grassy sections are more 
susceptible to damage. 
 

17. In view of the nature of the route and the sensitivity of the area, it is not considered that 
the impacts could be identified and adequately managed by a more selective TRO, a 
permit system, or other measures such as a scheme of voluntary restraint to a level 
which is acceptable. Such measures would also need to provide confidence in 

Page 18

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/priorityroutes


Programme & Resources Committee Part A 
04 October 2019 
 

Appendix 5 

 

protecting interests of acknowledged importance which may not occur through 
recovery periods or measures to make the route more sustainable. A less restrictive 
option is therefore unlikely to achieve the outcome of sufficiently protecting the 
character of the route, and the natural beauty and amenity of the route and area. 
 

 Public Interest 
 

18. In balancing the duty in section 122(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to 
secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic 
(including pedestrians)and the factors set out in section 122(2) of the 1984 Act, the 
Authority believes the need to preserve the amenity and conserve the natural beauty 
of the route and the area through which it runs outweighs the needs of mechanically 
propelled vehicular users of the route notwithstanding that such a restriction will affect 
the expeditious and convenient use of the route by mechanically propelled vehicles. 
For vehicles seeking to use the affected route as a through-road, there are alternative 
routes on metalled roads in the area. 
 

19. Exceptions to the prohibition are proposed for: 
a) use by emergency services or by any local authority or statutory undertakers 

in pursuance of their statutory powers and duties 
b) use to enable work to be carried out in, on, under or adjacent to the road 
c) use for the purposes of agriculture or land management on any land or 

premises adjacent to that road 
d) use by a recognised invalid carriage 
e) use upon the direction of or with the permission of a Police Constable in 

uniform 
f) use with the prior written permission of the Authority 

 

20. On balance, it is considered that continued use by mechanically propelled vehicles on 
this route would have an adverse impact on the archaeological and landscape 
interests, the natural beauty, amenity and recreational value of the area, and the 
special characteristics of the route. 
 

 Consultation Comments 
 

21. This statement accompanies the proposed order, notice of proposals and map showing 
the extent of the proposed restrictions. These may be viewed at 
www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/consultations and at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, 
Derbyshire, DE45 1AE from 8.45am to 5pm Monday to Friday (closed Bank and Public 
Holidays and closed at 3pm on Christmas Eve). 
 

22. If any person wishes to make any representations relating to the proposed order, they 
must do so by 5pm on 6th April 2018 via the consultation webpage referred to above or 
by writing to Rights of Way at the above address. Any objections much specify the 
grounds on which they are made. 
 

  

Page 19

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/consultations


Programme & Resources Committee Part A 
04 October 2019 
 

Appendix 5 

 

23. The following documents are appended: 
Appendix 1 – Vehicle Use 
Appendix 2 – Conservation Interest 
Appendix 3 – Natural Beauty and Recreation 
Appendix 4 – Impacts of Mechanically Propelled Vehicles 
Appendix 5 – Special Qualities 
 

 
 
Ref: Guidance for National Park Authorities making Traffic Regulation Orders under section 22BB 
[...]
f routes and prejudice 
in the decision-making process. 
 

 
The National Park is for everyone and use of recreational 
motor vehicles on routes with proven rights is a legitimate 
activity. The Authority does not have a policy of banning use of 
these green lanes as a matter of principle, and there are 
opportunities for recreational motor vehicle users to enjoy the 
National Park on other routes by their chosen mode of 
transport. 
 
The Authority will promote opportunities for everyone to 
understand and enjoy the National Parks’ special qualities in a 
responsible way but where there is a conflict with the 
conservation of these special qualities then action will be taken 
including the use of TROs where appropriate. 
 
It is the Authority’s view that recreational motor vehicle use 
needs to be managed on some ‘green lanes’, and that this may 
include restrictions on use using the powers granted to NPAs.  
This is assessed on a route by route basis. In this case, there 
is a need to preserve the character and amenity and conserve 
the natural beauty which outweighs the needs of mechanically 
propelled vehicular users of the route notwithstanding that 
such a restriction will affect the expeditious and convenient use 
of the route by mechanically propelled vehicles. 
 
The route will still be available for non-motorised use and the 
proposed TRO will not prevent those with limited mobility using 
tramper-style vehicles subject to the physical limitations of the 
route. Reasonable access by other means will also be 
provided for disabled users in accordance with the Authority’s 
ongoing duty. 
 
There are also users with other characteristics such as hearing 
or visual impairment or learning difficulties who might be Page 35



Programmes & Resources Committee Part A 
04 October 2019 
 

Appendix 6 

 

affected by motorised users on the route. Damage and 
associated loss of amenity also affects these users of this 
route. 
 
The statement of reasons is there to 
[...]
HCOMING WORK ON THE FOUR AGREED PROGRAMMES (SF) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To confirm the format and content for member and officer engagement in the programme 
development element for the 4 agreed programmes of the Programme and Resources 
Committee.   

2. Key Issues 

  At the Authority, meeting on the 24 May 2019 members agreed the setting up of the 
Programme and Resources Committee to replace the Audit, Resources and 
Performance Committee. It was agreed this Committee will oversee the review 
process for strategic policy documents, programme development and take 
responsibility for HR and other resources decisions.  

 It was agreed that for the programme development part of the Programmes and 
Resources Committee, the Committee will oversee 3-4 major development 
programmes for the year that help deliver the strategic interventions of the Corporate 
Strategy.  These programmes will support early member engagement in the strategic 
development of these key areas of activity in the corporate strategy and in advance 
of resource decisions that may need to be taken on operational delivery. 

 At the 19 July Authority meeting members approved the following four themes to 
make up the programme element of the Programme and Resources Committee 
- climate change; 
- volunteering; 
- landscape programmes monitoring and delivery; 
- recreation hubs and visitor engagement. 

 This paper proposes a template to highlight how the Committee will have strategic 
oversight of each of the four programmes – describing the key strategic activities 
within the programme theme, how these support the 2019-24 Corporate Strategy 
KPIs and an indicative timetable of engagement by the Committee to enable member 
input to steer the development of the Authority’s work. 

 The paper then populates the template for two of the four programmes - climate 
change and landscape monitoring and delivery - with a covering explanatory text on 
why this theme is important to the Authority. 
 

3.          Recommendations(s)  

 1. Members are asked to approve the proposed approach for member and officer 
engagement into each of the 4 programmes. 

2. Members are asked to comment on and approve the proposed programme 
activity and strategic engagement for 2 of the 4 programmes areas – climate 
change and landscape programmes monitoring and delivery. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

4. The four programme areas support delivery of the Corporate Strategy 2019-24 

5.  Background Information 

5.1 The Programme and Resources (P&R) Committee replaced the Audit, Resources and 
Performance Committee in July 2019. 

5.2 The purpose of the P&R Committee is threefold: 
a) To oversee the review process for strategic policy documents, such as the National 

Park Management Plan and Local Development Plan 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6����



Programme and Resources Committee – Part A 
4th October 2019  
 

 
 

 

 

b) To oversee the review process for programme development, such as volunteering, 
income generation, recreation hubs, landscape monitoring and landscape 
partnerships 

c) To take responsibility for in-year financial and HR and other resources decisions 
delegated to it by the Authority. 

 
5.3 It was also agreed that by exception the Committee will set up discrete task and 
finish working groups of members and officers to report to it. 
 
5.4 This paper deals with purpose b) of the Committee described above – namely it 
creates time for members to engage with some of the key strategic interventions of the 
Corporate Strategy 2019-24.  It allows the committee to look forward and consider long-
term development and the strategic direction of some of the critical key areas for the 
Authority, in contrast to the Committee’s other role on resource decision making. 

6. Proposals 

6.1 The work plan for the Programmes and Resources Committee draws from these 
items above and supports the 4 themes of: 
o climate change; 
o volunteering; 
o landscape programmes monitoring and delivery; 
o recreation hubs and visitor engagement 
  
6.2 The benefit of taking this programme approach are that it: 
o Creates space and focus on strategic interventions 2019 – 2024 
o Provides a best practice framework and process for delivery of interventions in a 

strategic and planned way 
o Supports the ambition of the new Programme and Resources Committee engaging 

members in park wide strategic challenges 
o Opportunity to streamline approvals and resources – One team 
o Builds on the capability and success of a programme approach by Moors for the 

Future and South West Peak programmes. 
o Language and presentation aligns with Government’s 25 Year Environment Plan, 

the Landscapes Review final report and the Peak District National Park 
Management Plan 

 
6.3 Appendix 1 identifies the headline activities to be developed into an outline work 
plan each of the 4 programmes.  
 
6.4 Appendices 2 and 3 identify in more detail the proposed activities for 2 of the four 
programmes, with a covering paper on context and background and then a description 
of scope and activities, how they fit with the Corporate Strategy KPIs and an indicative 
timetable for the Committee and member engagement. 

7. Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
The proposed work programme supports delivery of the 2019-24 Corporate Strategy and 
the implications on resources will be identified and considered as the programmes are 
developed. 

8. Risk Management:   
           The proposed work programme supports delivery of the 2019-24 Corporate Strategy. 

 Sustainability:   
           There are no sustainability issues to highlight. 

Page 40



Programme and Resources Committee – Part A 
4th October 2019  
 

 
 

 

 

 Equality:   
          There are no significant equality issues. 

9.      Background papers (not previously published) 

 None 
 

10. Appendices 

                  
[...]
tion plan review update 
Landscape monitoring methodology update 
 

 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Proposed Traffic Regulation Order at Wetton Hills (A76228/SAS)
	SAS - PAR Oct 2019 - Wetton Hills - App1
	SAS - PAR Oct 2019 - Wetton Hills - App2
	SAS - PAR Oct 2019 - Wetton Hills - App3
	SAS - PAR Oct 2019 - Wetton Hills - App4
	SAS - PAR Oct 2019 - Wetton Hills - App5
	SAS - PAR Oct 2019 - Wetton Hills - App6

	6 Proposed plan for the Programme and Resources Committee's forthcoming work on the Four Agreed Programmes (SF)
	Appendix 1
	Draft CC P&R Report Text v1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 4 October 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr Z Hamid 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, Dr J Haddock-Fraser, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr P Tapping, 
Cllr R Walker, Mrs C Waller, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr  B Lewis 
 

 

1/19 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reported that there were no items of urgent business to consider. 
 

2/19 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 5 
 
Cllr Andrew McCloy declared a personal interest as a member of the Ramblers Association. 
 

3/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Eight members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 
 

4/19 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT WETTON HILLS (A76228/SAS)  
 
It was noted that some Members of the Committee had visited the site on the previous day.  
 
Sue Smith, the Rights of Way Officer informed Members that a Section 56 notice had been 
served on Staffordshire County Council Highways, to reinstate the route. Works had taken 
place in September 2019 which were now substantially completed and a temporary TRO 
had been made by Staffordshire County Council to facilitate the works.  Members now 
needed to consider whether these works had an effect on the decision taken in September 
2018 to proceed to make a permanent traffic regulation order.   
 
The Officer then went onto introduce the report and informed Members of 4 representations 
that had been received by the Authority since the report had been published, from 
Staffordshire County Council, GLASS, Trail Riders Fellowship and the National Trust, which 
she then went onto summarise. 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 October 2019  
 

Page 2 

 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 
Andrew Sebire, Supporter 
Andrew Whitehouse, Supporter 
Anne Robinson, Friends of the Peak District 
Alison Turner, Local Access Forum 
Patricia Stubbs, Peak District Green Lanes Alliance 
Susan Reiblein, Supporter 
Martin Snowdin, Supporter 
Phillipa Stupples, Supporter 
 
Members considered that the repairs undertaken by Staffordshire County Council had not 
changed the character or fabric of the route and that the reason for making a permanent 
traffic regulation order had not changed.  A permanent TRO was needed to preserve the 
amenity and conserve the natural beauty and character of the route which outweighed the 
needs of mechanically propelled vehicular users of the route notwithstanding that such a 
restriction would affect the expeditious and convenient use of the route by mechanically 
propelled vehicles. 
 
The motion to proceed with the making of a permanent traffic regulation order was moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members agreed that the resolution at the ARP Committee meeting on 7th 
September 2018 is confirmed and the Authority proceeds to make a Permanent 
Traffic Regulation Order under Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
that will have the effect of prohibiting use by mechanically propelled vehicles at all 
time at Wetton Hills (subject to specified exemptions). 
 
 
Cllr C Farrell and Mrs C Waller left the room at 10.55am and returned at 11.00am 
 

5/19 PROPOSED PLAN FOR THE PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE'S 
FORTHCOMING WORK ON THE FOUR AGREED PROGRAMMES (SF)  
 
Sarah Fowler, Chief Executive presented her report to Members to outline the 4 agreed 
programme areas of the new Programmes and Resources Committee and how those areas 
would support the delivery of the 2019-24 Corporate Strategy.  It also showed which Officer  
within the Authority would be overseeing those areas, and the indicative timetable. 
 
The 4 agreed programme areas were Climate Change, Landscape Monitoring and Delivery, 
Volunteering and Visitor Experience and Recreation Hubs.   
It was considered that there was a need for a  Member led Task and Finish Climate Change 
Working Group to be set up with Officers, as there was concern amongst Members that the 
target date of 2050 for being carbon neutral was too far off, and that the Authority needed to 
work to respond to the climate change challenge, particularly as there were other 
organisations that had set target dates of 2030.  
 
Sarah Fowler reported that a paper updating Members on the Climate Summit, which was 
taking place in Buxton on the 15th October, would be presented to the next Programmes & 
Resources Committee in December,  but that the Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment 
would not be available so would be presented at a future Committee for discussion.  The 
Chief Executive suggested that the next meeting would be an appropriate time to for the 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 October 2019  
 

Page 3 

 
Committee to consider the role, responsibilities and resources for the suggested Climate 
Change Task and Finish Group. 
 
The Members thanked Officers for the work done so far and noted that as this was a new 
way of working it would be sensible to keep it under regular review. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That Members approve the proposed approach for Member and Officer 
engagement into each of the 4 programmes. 

 

 That Members approve the proposed programme activity and strategic 
engagement for 2 of the 4 programme areas – climate change and landscape 
programmes monitoring and delivery. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am 


